

# CITY OF SANTA MARIA



## REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

---

**On-Call Civil Engineering and Surveying Professional  
Services**

### ADDENDUM NO. 2

**ITEM NO 1. - IDENTIFIED AS ADDENDUM NO.-1 DATED 11/30/2022:  
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS**

**ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 30, 2022**

---

Issuing Office:  
City of Santa Maria  
Public Works – Engineering Division  
110 S. Pine Street, Suite 101  
Santa Maria, CA 93458

## REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION: Questions and Answers

1. Per “Traffic Counts” category there is a sub bullet in regards to working with the City staff in developing a Congestion Management Plan (CMP) to replace SBCAGs (page 26). **Would this City CMP follow FHWA’s process?**
  - a. I understand SBCAG is no longer required to have a CMP so trying to understand the purpose for the City to develop their own CMP.

*ANSWER: Although SBCAG no longer has a CMP, the City anticipates maintaining Level of Service D at signalized intersection as this requirement is currently identified in the Circulation Element. Staff anticipates this requirement to remain. However this is subject to change in the upcoming General Plan update.*

2. References (j., page 29) – We will provide at least 3 client references and provide type of work, client info, roles, other relevant information, but wanted to know what you were looking for with implementation results or status? **If it ok to provide where we are in the process (ongoing, completed and type of project planning, design, or construction?)**

*ANSWER: Yes, it is acceptable to identify where the consultant is in the process.*

**Luis Magallón, P.E.**  
Engineering III  
City of Santa Maria  
Public Works Department – Engineering Division  
(805) 925-0951 Ext. 1742  
[lmagallon@cityofsantamaria.org](mailto:lmagallon@cityofsantamaria.org)